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Suggested Mass Settings For Lent (use one Mass setting throughout the Season of Lent) 

Trilingual Chants of the Roman Missal ICEL ICEL        Chants 

Mass of St Therese ICEL Douglas Mews Jr        Mass St Therese 

Te Miha Maori          Te Miha Maori 

Mass of Mary Queen of Peace ICEL Maria Guzzo         

Mass of St Francis ICEL  Paul Taylor         

Heritage Mass ICEL  Owen Alstott         

 

Responsorial Psalms – Years A, B, C. The Responsorial Psalm, intended to foster meditation on the Word of God,  follows the first reading and is preferably sung. 

Ps 51 – Be Merciful O Lord 
V1 – Have mercy on me 
V2 – My sin is 
V3 – A clean heart 
V4 – Give me back  

Grail Various Lent 
Yr A  Wk 1 

69 
Gelineau 

   40 

O’Brien 

41 

Willcock 

  

Ps 33 – Lord let your mercy be … 
V1 – Upright is the… 
V2 – See the eyes of the Lord 
V3 - Our soul is waiting … 

Grail 
 

Various Lent 
Yr A Wk 2 

  115 
Bates 

 31 

Haugen 

33 

Arnold 

  

Psalm 95 – If today you hear… 
V1 – come let us sing 
V2 – Come let us bow 
V3 – Oh that today 

Grail 
 

Various 
 
 

Lent 
Yr A Wk 3 

    55 

Wood 

  

Psalm 23 – The Lord Is My Shepherd 

V1 – The Lord is my shepherd 

V2 – He guides me in right paths 

V3 – You spread the table 

V4 – Only goodness and kindness 

Grail Various Lent 

Yr A wk 4 

56 

Murray 

58 

Crimond 

59 

Smart 

 33 
Haugen 

 23 

Bonighton 

24 

Haugen 

25 

Murray 

  

Psalm 130 – With the Lord there is mercy… 
V1 – Out of the depths… 
V2 – If you O Lord … 
V3 – I trust in … 
V4 – With the Lord is…  

Grail Various Lent 
Yr A wk 5 

93 Maori 
94 

Gelineau 

   76 

Thomas 

130 

Gelineau 

  

 

Common Responsorial Psalms for Lent  -  These may be repeated throughout Lent 

Ps 51 – Be Merciful O Lord 
V1 – Have mercy on me 
V2 – My sin is 

Grail Various Common Psalm 
 may be used 
throughout Lent  

69 
Gelineau 

   40 

O’Brien 

41 

  

https://www.nlo.org.nz/assets/Uploads/Trilingual-Mass-Setting2.pdf
https://www.nlo.org.nz/resources/new-mews-mass/
https://www.nlo.org.nz/the-mass/te-miha/#section_621
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V3 – A clean heart 
V4 – Give me back  

Willcock 

Psalm 90 – Be With me Lord when I am in 
trouble 

V1 – They who dwells in the shelter… 

V2 – Upon you no evil shall … 

V3 – They shall bear you upon … 

V4 – his love he set on me … 

  Common Psalm 
 may be used 

throughout Lent 

       

Psalm 130 – With the Lord there is mercy… 
V1 – Out of the depths… 
V2 – If you O Lord … 
V3 – I trust in … 
V4 – With the Lord is…  

Grail Various Lent 
Yr A 

Lent wk 5 

93 Maori 
94 

Gelineau 

   76 

Thomas 

130 

Gelineau 

  

    The links below are to websites which provide responsorial psalms for the Liturgical Year. 

    Music For Liturgy 

Novalis Psalms For The Liturgical Year 

Modern Psalter 

CJM Responsorial Psalms 

Singable Settings Of Music For Mass 

Musica Sacra 

Mike Anderson Psalms 

Grail Psalms For Sunday Worship 

With The Lord 

Respond and Acclaim 

Psalms For The Church Year 

Cry Out With Joy 
Contents; Gather comprehensive - pslams half way down page 

 

Hymns and Songs 

Maori 

Aroha Mai    129       

Aue, e Hehu    133       

A Inoi Atu Ana    160       

Aroha Mai, E Hehu Atawhai CC   129       

Aue, E Hehu Tirohia  J McGranahan  133       

E Inoi Atu Ana F D   160       

 

http://www.musicforliturgy.org/psalmsyeara.html
https://en.novalis.ca/pages/psalms-for-the-liturgical-year
http://lectionarypsalms.org/
http://www.cjmmusic.com/responsorialpsalms/
http://www.musicformass.co.uk/
http://musicasacra.com/additional-publications/pbp/
http://www.mikeanderson.net/Psalms%20ADVENT%20A.htm
https://www.ocp.org/en-us/collections/pg/D64
https://www.ocp.org/en-us/products/10392/with-the-lord
https://www.ocp.org/en-us/search?q=REspond+and+acclaim&c=artist%3Bblog%3Bevent%3Bpage%3Bproduct%3Bsong
https://www.giamusic.com/products/P-167.cfm
http://www.giamusic.com/search_details.cfm?title_id=21433
http://www.giamusic.com/products/GatherComp_List2.cfm
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English 

At The Entrance – the purpose of the hymn; to open the liturgy, foster unity, and focus minds on the solemnity being celebrated.  General Instruction of Roman Missal # 47 

All Are Welcome Arty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent       GIA 

A New Heart For A New World Trisha Watts 

Monica O’Brien 

Ref Reed & Mason 

Vs Watts O’Brien 

Lent   158  438   

A New Heart For A new World T Watts / M O’Brien T Watts / M O’Brien Lent   158     

Again We Keep This Solemn Fast   Lent      285  

Christ Be Our Light Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent  216  3    

Christ Is Made The Sure Foundation Angularis  

Fundamentum 

WESTMINSTER ABBEY 

Adpt H Purcell 

Lent     482   

Come To Set Us Free Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   39     

Come To The Water Frank Andersen Frank Andersen Lent   74  403   

Companions on the Journey 

 

Carey Landry Carey Landry Lent   188     

Create A New Heart Michael Mangan Michael Mangan Lent       
Forever I Will Sing 

Firmly I Believe and Truly J H Newman Edward Elgar Lent 166       

Firmly I Believe and Truly J H Newman German Melody Lent 167       

Forty Days And Forty Nights G H Smyttan AUS DER TIEFE Lent      288  

From Ashes To The Living Font A J Hommerding ST FLAVIAN Lent      289  

Gather Us In Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent        

Glory and Praise to our God Dan Schutte Dan Schutte Lent   16     

God Of Mercy And Compassion E Vaughn AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent      290  

God of Mercy And Compassion Michael Hodgetts AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent     302   

God Of Thy Pity John Marriott Felice de Giardinin  Lent 178       

Holy God We Praise Thy Name Clarence Walworth Katolisches  

Gesangbuch 

Lent 194       

Led By The Spirit Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent  255      

Lift High The Cross Sydney Nicholson Sydney Nicholson Lent 215 260     AA 87 

Lord Jesus, As We Turn From Sin R Wright ST BERNARD Lent      294  

May This Lenten Discipline J P McCauley LINDFIELD Lent      295  

Micah’s Theme Anne Kelly Anne Kelly Lent     486   

Morning Hymn Jam Christe  

tr Frank C Quinn 

ROCKINGHAM Lent     2   

O God Creator Of Us All Deus, creator omnium ERHALT UNS HERR Lent      296  

O God They People Gather Johan Cruger Anthony nyte Lent 239       

https://www.nlo.org.nz/assets/Uploads/NZ-GIRM-Final.pdf
https://www.giamusic.com/products/P-327.cfm
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Our Father, We Have Wandered Kevin Nicholls NESHANIC Lent      297  

Praise The Lord Let Earth Adore Him H C A Grant J S Bach Lent 265      29 

Praise To The Holiest In The Height  J H Newman T Haweis Lent 268      63 

Praise To The Holiest In The Height J H Newman Richard Terry Lent 267    410   

Teach Us, O Loving Heart Of Christ Jillian Bray Jillian Bray Lent       130 Alleluia 

Aotearoa 

The Glory Of These Forty Days C 6th  DEO GRACIAS Lent      301  

 

Presentation of Gifts – In memory of Christ, we prepare the gifts; ourselves, bread and wine.  General Instruction of Roman Missal NZ # 73, 74 

Abide With Me Henry Lyte William Monk  Lent 116       

Again We Keep This Solemn Fast   Lent      285  

All My Hope Robert Bridges  Herbert Howells Lent 124       

Ashes  Tom Conroy Tom Conroy Lent    16 209   

Be not Afraid Bob Dufford Bob Dufford Lent 142    449   

Be Reconciled Christopher Wilcox Christopher Wilcox Lent   162     

Be Still and Know That I Am God John Bell John Bell Lent     401   

Be Still My Soul K von Schlegel 

Tr J Borthwick 

Jean Sibelius Lent 143       

Be Thou My Vision C8 trans Mary Byrne Trad. Irish Lent 144       

Because The Lord is My Shepherd Christopher Walker Christopher Walker Lent   66     

Bring Us Back To You O Lord Our God Jean Paul Lecot 

& Sr Lucia Fay 

Paul Decha Lent      287  

Come to Me Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet  Lent   37  228   

Come To Set Us Free Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   39     

Come To The Water Frank Andersen Frank Andersen Lent   74  403   

Companions on the Journey Carey Landry Carey Landry Lent   188     

Create A Clean Heart Cyprian Consiglio Cyprian Consiglio Lent       OCP 

Create A New Heart Michael Mangan Michael Mangan Lent       
Forever I Will Sing 

Create In Us Digby Hannah Digby Hannah Lent    21    

Do not Be Afraid Bernadette Farrel Bernadette Farrell Lent   79     

Forty Days And Forty Nights G H Smyttan AUS DER TIEFE Lent      288  

God of Abraham  Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   137  306   

God Of Mercy And Compassion E Vaughn AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent      290  

God of Mercy And Compassion Michael Hodgetts AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent     302   

He Who Would Valiant Be Ralph V Williams Bunyan & Dearmer Lent 192       

https://www.nlo.org.nz/assets/Uploads/NZ-GIRM-Final.pdf
https://www.ocp.org/en-us/songs/67034
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Hear O Lord Ray Repp Ray Repp Lent 190       

Hear Us, Almighty Lord / Attende Domine C 10th  ATTENDE DOMINE Lent      292  

Holy Darkness Dan Schutte Dan Schutte Lent    24    

Hosea Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet Lent   30  213   

How Long, O Lord John Bell John Bell Lent     433   

In The Beginning All Was Empty And Void Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet Lent 201       

Keep In Mind Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent     391   

Led By The Spirit Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent  255      

Lord Jesus, As We Turn From Sin R Wright ST BERNARD Lent      294  

Lord Who Throughout These Forty Days Claudia Hernaman ST FLAVIAN Lent 219       

May This Lenten Discipline J P McCauley LINDFIELD Lent      295  

Micah’s Theme Anne Kelly Anne Kelly Lent     486   

Psalm 130 Out Of The Depths Ruth Duck FENNVILLE Lent     227   

Psalm 131 My Soul Is Longing For Your Peace Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent     519   

Psalm 33: A Trusting Psalm  Kevin Bates Kevin Bates Lent   115  455 293  

Psalm 91: Be With Me, Lord Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent      286  

Take Up Your Cross Charles Everest BRESLAU Lent 284       

Tama Ngakau Marie   Lent 285      AA 128 

The Deeper River Digby Hannah Digby Hannah Lent    6    

The Fullness of God Frank Andersen Frank Andersen Lent    62    

The Light Of Christ Donald Fishel  Donald Fishel Lent     405   

Thirsting For God John Bell G Mule John Bell G Mule Lent    97 450   

Though The Mountains May Fall Dan Schutte Dan Schutte Lent 294       

Unless A Grain of Wheat Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   35     

When The Night Becomes Too Dark Suzanne Toolan Suzanne Toolan Lent    91    

Yes, I Shall Arise Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent     214   

You Are Mine David Haas David Haas Lent    2    

 

Communion; by receiving the Body and Blood of the Lord as spiritual food and drink we become one body, the Body of Christ.  General Instruction of Roman Missal NZ # 86,87,88 

Abide With Me Henry Lyte William Monk  Lent 116       

Again We Keep This Solemn Fast   Lent      285  

All That Is Hidden Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   127     

All Ye Who Seek A Comfort Sure E Caswall  ST BERNARD Lent 126       

Be not Afraid Bob Dufford Bob Dufford Lent 142    449   

Be Reconciled Christopher Wilcox Christopher Wilcox Lent   162     

https://www.nlo.org.nz/assets/Uploads/NZ-GIRM-Final.pdf
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Be Still and Know That I Am God John Bell John Bell Lent     401   

Be Still My Soul K von Schlegel 

Tr J Borthwick 

Jean Sibelius Lent 143       

Bless The Lord Jacques Berthier Jacques Berthier Lent    142    

Blessed Are You Poor Graham Mule John Bell Lent      492   

Bread For The World Broken Christopher Walker Christopher Walker Lent   60     

Bring Us Back To You O Lord Our God Jean Paul Lecot 

& Sr Lucia Fay 

Paul Decha Lent      287  

By Your Priestly Power O Risen Lord James McCauley TRAVALLI 

Ref Richard Connolly  

Lent     386   

Come to Me Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet  Lent   37  228   

Come To Set Us Free Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   39     

Come To The Water John Foley John Foley Lent     403   

Companions on the Journey Carey Landry Carey Landry Lent   188     

Create A Clean Heart Cyprian Consiglio Cyprian Consiglio Lent       OCP 

Create A New Heart Michael Mangan Michael Mangan Lent       
Forever I Will Sing 

Do not Be Afraid Bernadette Farrel Bernadette Farrell Lent   79     

Eat This Bread Jacques Berthier Jacques Berthier Lent  343      

Firmly I Believe and Truly J H Newman Edward Elgar Lent 166       

Firmly I Believe and Truly J H Newman German Melody Lent 167       

God of Abraham  Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   137  306   

God Of Mercy And Compassion E Vaughn AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent      290  

God of Mercy And Compassion Michael Hodgetts AU SANG QU’UN DIEU Lent     302   

Grant To Us O Lord Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent 103    303 291  

Harken O Lord  C 10th Lent 189       

He Who Would Valiant Be Ralph V Williams Bunyan & Dearmer Lent 192       

Heal Me O God Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet Lent    52    

Hear Us, Almighty Lord / Attende Domine C 10th  ATTENDE DOMINE Lent      292  

Holy Darkness Dan Schutte Dan Schutte Lent    24    

Hosea Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet Lent   30  213   

I  Am The Bread of Life Suzanne Toolan Suzanne Toolan Lent   49     

I Have Loved You Michael Joncas Michael Joncas Lent   126  402   

I Waited On The Lord John Bell John Bell Lent     229   

In The Beginning All Was Empty And Void Gregory Norbet Gregory Norbet Lent 201       

Jesus, Remember Me Jacques Berthier Jacques Berthier Lent     308   

https://www.ocp.org/en-us/songs/67034
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Keep In Mind Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent     391   

Led By The Spirit Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent  255      

Lord Jesus, As We Turn From Sin R Wright ST BERNARD Lent      294  

Lord To Whom Shall We Go? Michael Herry Michael Herry Lent   6     

May This Lenten Discipline J P McCauley LINDFIELD Lent      295  

Morning Hymn Jam Christe  

tr Frank C Quinn 

ROCKINGHAM Lent     2   

No Greater Love Michael Joncas Michael Joncas Lent     460   

Now In This Banquet Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     197   

O Sacred Heart Our Home Lies Deep In Thee Francis Stanfield David Jillet Lent 252       

Our Darkness Jacques Berthier Jacques Berthier  Lent    167    

Our Supper Invitation Kevin Bates Kevin Bates Lent   185     

Psalm 1: Blessed is he who delights … Grail Peter Peacock Lent 51      62 

Psalm 103: The Grail The Grail Christopher Wilcock Lent     61   

Psalm 118: This Is The Day ICEL Christopher Wilcock Lent     70   

Psalm 123: Our Eyes Are Fixed On The Lord The Grail Margaret Thomas Lent     73   

Psalm 130 Out Of The Depths Ruth Duck FENNVILLE Lent     227   

Psalm 130: With The Lord There Is Mercy The Grail Joseph Gelineau Lent     77   

Psalm 131 My Soul Is Longing For Your Peace Lucien Deiss Lucien Deiss Lent     519   

Psalm 136: Love Is Never Ending Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     78   

Psalm 141: Let us pray for pardon and peace… The Grail Michael Joncas Lent     13   

Psalm 19: Lord, You Have The Words ICEL Margaret Thomas Lent     21   

Psalm 25: Remember Your Mercies David Haas David Haas Lent     210   

Psalm 27 Do Not Be Afraid /The Lord is my 
Delight 

The Grail Christopher Wilcock Lent     28   

Psalm 33: A Trusting Psalm  Kevin Bates Kevin Bates Lent   115  455 293  

Psalm 42: As The Deer Longs Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent   120     

Psalm 42: As The Deer Longs Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent     38   

Psalm 42: My Soul Is Thirsting The Grail Joseph Gelineau Lent     37   

Psalm 63: My Soul Is Thirsting The Grail Christopher Wilcock Lent     42   

Psalm 66: Let All The Earth ICEL Christopher Wilcock Lent     45   

Psalm 90: Restless Is The Heart Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent     239   

Psalm 91: Be With Me Lord ICEL Geoffrey Cox Lent     52   

Psalm 91: Be With Me Lord Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     53   

Psalm 91: Be With Me, Lord Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent      286  
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Remain In My Love Christopher Wilcock Christopher Wilcock Lent   159     

Return To God Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     304 298  

Spare Your People, Lord  /  Parce Domine The Grail PARCE DOMINE Lent      299  

The Light Of Christ Donald Fishel  Donald Fishel Lent     405   

The Fullness of God Frank Andersen Frank Andersen Lent    62    

The Cry of the Poor John Foley John Floey Lent   83     

The Servant Song Richard Gillard Richard Gillard Lent    169    

The Song of the Supper John Bell John Bel Lent     385   

Thirsting For God John Bell G Mule John Bell G Mule Lent    97 450   

Though The Mountains May Fall Dan Schutte Dan Schutte Lent 294       

To Be Your Bread David Haas David Haas Lent   65     

Tree Of Life Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     307 300  

Unless A Grain of Wheat  Bernadette Farrell Bernadette Farrell Lent   35     

We Are Many Parts Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent   86     

We Walk by Faith Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent   63     

When The Night Becomes Too Dark Suzanne Toolan Suzanne Toolan Lent    91    

Without Seeing You David Haas David Haas Lent    158 443   

You Are Mine David Haas David Haas Lent    2    

 

Dismissal / Recessional; When the celebration of The Eucharist is completed, we are sent into the world to love and to serve. 

A New Heart For A New World Trisha Watts 

Monica O’Brien 

Ref Reed & Mason 

Vs Watts O’Brien 

Lent   158  438   

Abide With Me Henry Lyte William Monk  Lent 116       

Bring Forth The Kingdom Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent    4    

Create A New Heart Michael Mangan Michael Mangan Lent       
Forever I Will Sing 

Go Home By Another Way John Bell John Bell Lent     439   

Go Now You Are Sent Forth Leo Watt Leo Watt Lent       Pub J Albert 

& Son 

I Heard The Voice Of Jesus Say Horatius Bonar KINGSFOLD Lent     468   

Led By The Spirit Bob Hurd Bob Hurd Lent  255      

Let Justice Roll Like A River Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent     515   

Lord Make Me An Instrument  WALY WALY Lent         

Micah’s Theme Anne Kelly Anne Kelly Lent     486   

Teach Us, O Loving Heart Of Christ Jillian Bray Jillian Bray Lent       130 Alleluia 

Aotearoa 
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The Servant Song Richard Gillard Richard Gillard Lent     487   

We Are Called David Haas David Haas Lent   60     

We Are Many Parts Marty Haugen Marty Haugen Lent   86     

We Find You Lord In Others Need           

When I Needed A Neighbour Sydney Carter Sydney Carter Lent    136    

Will You Love Me Brian Boniwell Brian Boniwell Lent    40     

 

Hymns and Songs for Lenten Rites 

O Lord Hear My Prayer Jacques Berthier Jacques Berthier Lent   17     

Dismissal of the Catechumens David Haas  David Haas Lent     160   

The Scrutinies David Haas David Haas Lent     166   

Cleanse Us Lord  Christopher Willcock Christopher Willcock Lent     136   

Latin           

Ave Regina Caelorum    136       

Parce Domine The Grail PARCE DOMINE Lent      299  

 

Marian Hymns / Songs; Marian hymns / songs, best used for private and devotional prayer are not part of the Eucharistic liturgy in which, through the grace of the Holy Spirit, (the third  

person of the Trinity) we join with Christ, (the second person of the Trinity),  in his prayer to the Father, (the first person of the Trinity). Exceptions to this principle are made on Marian Feast 

 Days or, when the liturgy includes Mary’s part in salvation, through the singing of the Magnificat, Mary’s hymn of praise to God and when appropriate, as the Dismissal or Recessional hymn. 

At The Cross Her Station Keeping Jacapone da Todi 

Tr Anthony Petti 

STABAT MATER Lent 131    332   

Mo Maria Bishop Pompallier  Lent 228       

Notes 

Additional Psalms or Hymns or may be requested for inclusion in this repertoire. Please email your recommendation to National Liturgy Office; National Liturgy Office. See 
#59, Directory of Liturgical Music for the necessary information. 

 

In the liturgy, it is our priority to ‘sing the Mass’ ie, the Gospel Acclamation, Holy Holy, Memorial Acclamation, Amen and Lamb of God and some dialogues (note; the Gloria 
is omitted during Lent).  In addition, hymns can be sung. This repertoire provides 4 option of places where hymns might be included, though it is not necessary to 
have a hymn in each of these places; priority should be given to the Gathering and Communion hymns.  A psalm follows the first reading, but psalms can also be sung 
at other times during the Mass. 

 

Hymn and Song Collections:   

Ngā Himene=hymnbook compiled by Fr W Tuerlings, MHM 2003 

He Ko Ngā Karakia o Te Miha me Ngā Hīmene. Māori-English Mass Book - Ko te Putanga Rangatira Motuhenga. Pa Mick Ryan  

https://www.nlo.org.nz/about/contacts/
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GC=Gather Comprehensive   

AA =Alleluia Aotearoa   

EW SIS=Eagles Wings - Scripture In Song   

LSON=Liturgical Songs Old and New   

LJ=Last Journey   

CBOW111=Catholic Book of Worship 3  

JS=Journey Songs 3   
HAM=Hymns Ancient and Modern   

LH=Lutheran Hymnal 

 

Definitions 

Chant – “The GIRM uses the term ‘chant’ to apply to music throughout the liturgy at many different points regardless of style or genre.”  

                Paul Turner – Guide For  Music Ministers 2007 

Hymn – “Repeated melodic verses sung to a different text each time.” Paul Turner – Guide For  Music Ministers 2007 

Song  - A more general  genre inclusive term for a piece of music. 

 

  

  
 


